Jesse Walling severed his undivided interest when 
Isham Chisum deeded land away. (See MSJ Exhibit C). 
Plaintiffs abstract of title “Tract 71 (1085-1313), 
Page# 1, Row 3”, See, “Luminant 001085”, See, “Lumi- 
nant 001102-001104” reflects that Isham Chisum 
conveyed one thousand four hundred and seventy (1470) 
acres from lands in the Parmela Chisum Survey and 
the E.R. Jones Survey together on 12/6/1852 to J.W.W. 
Cook, of which five hundred and seventy (570) acres is 
in the 1848 land patent. The deed however does not 
specifically state the metes and bounds describing